

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERNEST C. ROE, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

LUCIO FLORES ORTEGA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

EDWARD C. DUMONT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. Collateral relief should be granted to restore a forfeited first appeal only if the applicant can show not only that counsel provided professionally inadequate assistance, but also that there is a reasonable probability he would have taken the appeal but for counsel's unprofessional errors	9
A. The right to counsel includes a right to appropriate consultation regarding appeal after a guilty plea	9
B. A rule that presumes ineffective assistance of counsel from failure to appeal after a guilty plea undervalues the public interest in finality and is subject to abuse	13
C. Relief should be granted if (but only if) a defendant can show both inadequate performance by counsel and resulting prejudice, either actual or presumed	17
1. Appeals defaulted after a request by the defendant	17
2. Appeals defaulted in the absence of any request by the defendant	20
II. Respondent has shown neither that his counsel's performance was deficient with respect to the issue of appeal, nor that but for errors on her part he would have taken an appeal	27
Conclusion	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abels v. Kaiser</i> , 913 F.2d 821 (10th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	10, 18, 27
<i>Baker v. Kaiser</i> , 929 F.2d 1495 (10th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	15
<i>Bonneau v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	16
<i>Castellanos v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1994)	10-11, 18, 20, 22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	10, 14
<i>Estes v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 645 (8th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	10
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	14
<i>Fernandez v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Giles v. Beto</i> , 437 F.2d 192 (5th Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Hardiman v. Reynolds</i> , 971 F.2d 500 (10th Cir. 1992)	12, 22
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	11, 14, 15, 25, 27
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	11, 17
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	15, 19
<i>Laycock v. New Mexico</i> , 880 F.2d 1184 (10th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> :	
498 U.S. 430 (1991)	10, 18
964 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1992)	7, 11
<i>Ludwig v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1998)	10, 18, 20
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)	11
<i>Marrow v. United States</i> , 772 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1985)	12, 22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McHale v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1999)	10, 23
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	11, 16, 21, 25
<i>Morales v. United States</i> , 143 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1998)	22, 23
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	14, 25
<i>Nelson v. Peyton</i> , 415 F.2d 1154 (4th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1007 (1970)	12
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	10
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 961 (1999)	10, 18
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	10, 18, 20, 26-27
<i>People v. Delles</i> , 447 P.2d 629 (Cal. 1968)	3
<i>People v. Ribero</i> , 480 P.2d 308 (Cal. 1971)	3
<i>Restrepo v. Kelly</i> , No. 97-2944, 1999 WL 346164 (2d Cir. June 2, 1999)	10 23
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	10
<i>Salmon v. Carrillo</i> , No. 96-55707, 1998 WL 792290 (9th Cir. Nov. 13, 1998), petition for cert. pending, No. 98-1473	14
<i>State v. Peppers</i> , 796 P.2d 614 (N.M. Ct. App. 1990)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 15, 17, 18, 19-20, 25
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , No. 98-5864 (June 17, 1999)	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	6, 16
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	14
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	9-10
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 94 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 992 F.2d 39 (4th Cir. 1993)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1971)	15
<i>United States v. Stearns</i> , 68 F.3d 328 (9th Cir. 1995)	6

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	15, 16
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	14
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	7, 9, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)	11
28 U.S.C. 2254 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	5
28 U.S.C. 2254 Note:	
Rule 4	25
Rule 8	25
Rule 10	25
28 U.S.C. 2254(e) (Supp. III 1997)	25
28 U.S.C. 2255 Note:	
Rule 4	25
Rule 8	25
Rule 10	25
Cal. Penal Code (West):	
§ 190(a) (1999)	2
§ 245(a)(1) (1999)	3
§ 1203(e)(2) (Supp. 1999)	2
§ 1237.5 (Supp. 1999)	3
§ 1239(a) (Supp. 1999)	3
§ 1240.1(a) (Supp. 1999)	12
§ 1240.1(b) (Supp. 1999)	22
§§ 5075 <i>et seq.</i> (1982)	3
§ 12022(b) (Supp. 1999)	3
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11(a)(2)	11
Rule 11(e)(6) (effective Dec. 1, 1999)	24
Rule 32(c)(5)	11
Cal. R. Ct. (West 1996):	
Rule 31(d)	3, 13
Rule 410(c)	2
 Miscellaneous:	
American Bar Ass'n, <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function</i> (3d ed. 1993)	12
